
Final Version: 12/04/15 

         
 
 

   STAFF REPORT   
     
     
 
Report To:  Board of Supervisors     Meeting Date:  Dec 15, 2016 
 
Staff Contact:  Steven E. Tackes, Esq 
 
Agenda Title:  FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: APPROVAL OF THE AMENDMENTS TO EXTEND THE AIRPORT LEASES 
BETWEEN THE CARSON CITY AIRPORT AUTHORITY AND JOHN MAYES, LUDD CORRAO FAMILY REVOCABLE 
LIVING TRUST, SEIBOLD/TRI-MOTOR,LLC, AND SIERRA MOUNTAIN AIR PARK NORTH, LLC.    
 
Staff Summary:  On November 16, 2016, the Carson City Airport Authority approved amendments to the 4 
leases identified above.  The Amendments negotiated with the tenants extend the term of the leases for 
approximately 22 years, raise the base rental rate to the appraised value, plus CPI increases going forward, and 
require the tenants to collectively pay$84,648.44 toward the Terminal Building renovation project expenses.  
Pursuant to NRS 844, real property leases at the Airport must also be approved by Carson City.  
 
Agenda Action:  Formal Action/Motion   Time Requested:  15min 
 
 

Proposed Motion  
I move to approve the amendments to extend the airport leases between the Carson City Airport Authority and 
John Mayes, Ludd Corrao Family Revocable Living Trust, Seibold/Tri-Motor, LLC, and Sierra Mountain Air Park 
North. LLC. 
 
Board’s Strategic Goal 
 N/A 
 
Previous Action   
N/A 
 
Background/Issues & Analysis   
NRS 844, Section 9, states that the Carson City Airport Authority may, "with the approval of the Board of 
Supervisors" lease Airport property.  On November 16, 2016, the Airport Authority approved, by majority vote 
at its regularly scheduled and noticed public meeting,  amendments to extend the 4 airport leases held with 
JOHN MAYES, LUDD CORRAO FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, SEIBOLD/TRI-MOTOR,LLC, and SIERRA 
MOUNTAIN AIR PARK NORTH, LLC. 
 
Those leases were entered into, and approved by Carson City in 1994.  The term was 50 years. The rental rate 
was $0.075/sqft/yr.  The use was limited to aircraft storage hangars. 
The tenants have requested an extension of the term of their leases of approx 22 years. 
Per NRS  496.080 the Authority and the City can renew aircraft storage leases "without conducting a public 
auction and at a price at least equal to the fair market rental or lease value of the space based on an independent 
appraisal conducted within 6 months before the rental or lease." 
The Airport Authority engaged William Kimmel, MAI appraiser (on the City list of approved appraisers) and he 
appraised the airport leases concluding that the fair market value of the land leased is $0.12/sqft/yr. 
The Tenants are currently paying $0.11/sqft/yr resulting from the CPI increases in the rent. 



Staff Report Page 2 
 

 
Since a one penny increase was felt by some on the Authority to be too small to justify the extension of the lease, 
and since the Airport had unplanned-for costs to renovate the Terminal Building due to  roof leakage issues, the 
parties negotiated a contribution amount to the Airport in addition to the increased rent.  The contribution 
amount was treated as an opportunity cost and was not treated as rent.  In coming up with the opportunity cost 
calculation, the parties calculated the net present value of an increase in rent above the appraisal value by 2 
more cents per sq ft.    In effect, this would be the additional payment if the appraisal had come in at $0.14 
instead of $0.12, but it is being made in a way that allows the Airport to use the funds without having to 
amortize receipt over the next 50 years. 
The resulting flat payment of  $84,648.44 will help the Airport Authority pay for the Terminal Building project 
which is currently running about $100,000. 
All 4 leases are at the same rental rate and term, with the exception that the John Mayes lease was prepaid for 
the entire 50 years.   As a result, Mr. Mayes will pay the difference in rent from $0.11 to $0.12 for the next 28 
years along with his share of the flat payment.  Then, at end of 28 years, his rent will go to the rent paid on the 
other leases at the then applicable rent rate with the CPI increases that have been applied.  In other words, his 
rent will go to $0.12/sqft/yr increased by 28 years of CPI increases.  At that point all 4 of these leases will be 
making  monthly rent payments to the Airport Authority at the same per sqft amount. 
  
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation   
NRS 844 Section 9 (City approval of Airport leases) 
NRS 496.080 power to extend leases based on independent appraisal 
 
Financial Information 
Is there a fiscal impact?     Yes       No 

If yes, account name/number:  Airport 5051 lease revenue and Airport 5400 miscellaneous revenue 

Is it currently budgeted?     Yes       No 

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  This action will result in additional revenue to the Airport Authority. The 

additional revenue will be used to defray the renovation expenses on the Terminal Building project. 

Alternatives   
If the City does not approve the lease amendments, then the Airport Authority will not receive the flat fee 
contribution and will not receive the increased rent along with CPI increases on the increased rent. 
 
 

 

 

 

Board Action Taken: 
Motion: ______________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                   2) _________________ ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
           ________ 
___________________________ 
     (Vote Recorded By) 
 









APN 005-021-03 

 1 

 AMENDMENT TO  
CARSON CITY AIRPORT LEASE AGREEMENT 

(JOHN MAYES) 
 
 

This lease amendment is made this 16th day of November, 2016, between Carson City, the 

Carson City Airport Authority (Landlord), whose address is 2600 College Parkway #6 Carson City, 

Nevada 89706, and John Mayes (hereinafter referred to as Tenant), whose address is P.O. Box 

12907, Reno, Nevada 89510. 

 WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Tenant and Landlord desire to extend the term of the lease recorded with the 

Carson City Recorder as Document Nos 168288, 186154, 201017, assigned to Tenant as Document 

No. 452600,  pursuant to NRS 496.080, which permits leasing and renewals of aircraft storage leases 

based upon an appraisal conducted within the last 6 months; and 

WHEREAS, the MAI appraisal determined the lease value to be $0.12/sqft/yr, and Tenant 

has agreed to increase its rent to that level; and  

WHEREAS, Tenant has made (or is making) a one time donation of funds toward the 

Terminal Building restoration project in the amount of $26,011.02, released immediately upon 

payment to the Airport Authority and not as payment of rent; 

THEREFORE, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows: 

1. TERM.  The lease shall be extended by approximately 22 years, commencing on 

January 1, 2017, and ending on December 31, 2066. 

2. RENT.   Tenant shall pay to Landlord a new base rental amount of $0.12/sqft/yr 

commencing on January 1, 2017.  As this was a prepaid lease, Tenant may pay the increased 

amount in a lump sum representing the increased rent from January 1, 2017 through December 

31, 2044.  At January 1, 2045, the rent shall be adjusted to the rate in place on the other leases 

extended on this day (Corrao Trust, Tri-Motor, Sierra Mountain Air Park North, i.e. $0.12/sqft/yr 

as CPI adjusted under the terms of the lease from January 1, 2017 until January 1, 2045) 

irrespective of the owners of said parcels at that time, and shall be subject to the standard CPI 

increase provision set forth in the companion leases  (Corrao Trust, Tri-Motor, Sierra Mountain 

Air Park North)  henceforth, i.e. CPI adjusted on 2 year anniversaries going forward).  All other 

lease terms remain unchanged. 


















